
 
Contact: Emily Mayger, Democratic Services  
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Friday, 12th January 2024 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 18 January 2024 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Venue: Council Chambers - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors P Cockeram, F Hussain and W Routley. A Mitchell (Chair), K Watkins (Vice 

Chair), P Worthington, J Davies, G Nurton and R Morgan.  
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting:  (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
 

 
4   Matters Arising   

 
 

 
5   Chair's Announcements   

To receive any announcements the Chair wishes to make. 
 

 

 
6   Complaints   

The Monitoring Officer will report on any complaints received since the 
last meeting. 
 

 

 
7   Ombudsman Annual Report 2022/23  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
 

 
8   Gifts and Hospitality Report  (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
 

 
9   Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for 

Principal Councils in Wales  -  the role of Standards Committee.  
(Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 

 
10   Click here to view the Webcast   

Standards Committee - Thursday 18 January 2024, 5:30pm - Newport 
City Council Webcasts (public-i.tv) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://newport.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/844342
https://newport.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/844342


This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Minutes 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 19th October 2023 
 
Time:  5:30pm  
 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams Meeting    
 
Present:  A. Mitchell (Chair), K. Watkins (Vice Chair) J. Davies, P. Worthington, G. Nurton, 
Councillors W. Routley, F. Hussain and P. Cockeram, J Mudd, M Evans, K. Whitehead  
 
Elizabeth Bryant (Head of Law and Standards), Leanne Rowlands (Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager), Katherine Majer (Deputy Democratic and Electoral Services Manager), 
Emily Mayger (Governance Officer), Simon Richards (Governance Officer) 
 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Cllr Allan Morris, Richard Morgan  

 

2 Declarations of Interest 

none 

 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: (Pages 3 - 8) 

Accepted. 

Resolved:  

The Minutes of the Previous Meeting on the 13th July were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 

 

4 Chair's Announcements 

To receive any announcements the Chair wishes to make. 

No Announcements. 

 

5 Group Leaders Discussion 

The Leader of the Council – Councillor Jane Mudd  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Leader of the Opposition – Councillor Matthew Evans  

The Leader of the Newport Independents Party – Councillor Kevin Whitehead 

The Chair gave a brief description on why the Standards Committee had requested the 
Groups Leaders’ attendance. The Chair noted that the Committee had previously expressed 
concern regarding the number of Councillors who had completed Code of Conduct training 
and wished to ensure that the Group Leaders encouraged accountability in ensuring that the 
training had been completed by their groups.  

The Chair asked the Group Leaders to provide their verbal updates.  

The Leader informed the committee that the group had 100% compliance with the Code of 
Conduct training and added that she wished to highlight the engagement of members with 
other available training. The Leader noted that it was important to highlight that Members 
were not always able to take up additional training opportunities due to other commitments 
and she had been pleased with the progress that had been made.  

The Leader wished to raise an issue around the duty of group leaders but noted that this 
could be discussed following the other Group Leader’s presentations. The Leader informed 
the Committee that there would be training on Member safety in the next quarter and 
highlighted the importance of this session.  

The Chair thanked the Leader for her presentation and commented that it was positive to 
note the 100% Attendance for Code of Conduct training.  

The Chair asked the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Matthew Evans to provide an 
update.  

Cllr Evans informed the Committee that all Members had completed the Code of Conduct 
training and added that the figures for attending additional training had been requested. Cllr 
Evans noted that it had been previously discussed that there was often an overlap with 
training where Members may be required to repeat the same training for external positions 
they hold and queried whether this could be discussed. Cllr Evans noted that there had been 
no complaints about Councillor Conduct since the last update.  

The Chair thanked Cllr Evans and invited the Leader of the Newport Independents Party, Cllr 
Whitehead to speak.  

Cllr Whitehead thanked the Chair and stated his agreement with the Leader regarding 
personal safety training. Cllr Whitehead noted the importance of the relevancy of training for 
individuals and added that he trusted Members to be aware of what was relevant to 
themselves and their roles. Cllr Whitehead stated that he was open to all training 
opportunities.  

The Chair highlighted that the Standards Committee’s role was to minimise the likelihood of 
complaints about Members being made by encouraging Members to complete relevant 
training.  

Cllr Whitehead noted the importance of attending training and putting the training into action, 
as there was a risk of reports being made to the Ombudsman for issues that may be 
considered trivial, and this was something that Members should be prepared for.  

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager read out the supplied statement from the 
Leader of the Lliswerry Independent Party, Councillor Morris which read: 

Page 4



“I am pleased to report that the Lliswerry Independent Group Continues to uphold the 
highest possible standards in representing our constituents. We communicate via regular 
mont
[...]
 their attendance only being required in person 
once in a 12-month period.  

The Monitoring Officer explained to the committee that the frequency of the Group Leader’s 
attendance had been decided at the start of the year but added that this could be looked at 
again at the start of the following year.  

The Chair informed the Committee that he had attended a Liaison Meeting with Community 
Councils and highlighted the benefits of raising the profile of the Standards Committee with 
them. The Chair noted that he wished to continue to build on raising the profile of the 
Standards Committee within their remit. 

The Leader noted an anomaly within the legislation which noted that although the Group 
Leaders should be accountable for their group Members they would not be informed if a 
complaint was made to the Ombudsmen regarding one of their group Members. The Leader 
highlighted that this could put Group Leaders into a situation where they are held 
accountable for something that they are unaware of. The Leader stated that although this 
was not the intention of the Legislation, she wished to bring it to the attention of the 
Standards Committee. The Leader stated that she felt in principle the Legislation was largely 
positive but that there may be issues with the practical application. 

The Head of Law and Standards informed the Committee that she would be reporting on the 
Statutory Guidance later in the Meeting in which the Group Leaders role would be covered 
and added that it did clarify within the guidance that the Leaders should not be held 
personally responsible for the behaviour of individuals. The Head of Law and Standards 
noted that the main responsibility of the Group Leaders is to encourage good conduct and 
added that they would be made aware if a report from the Ombudsman relating to one of 
their Members was brought to the Standards Committee. 

The Leader noted that there could have been scope for earlier intervention if they had been 
aware of issues as soon as possible. 

Both Cllr Evans and Cllr Whitehead stated their agreement with the Leader and Cllr Evans 
noted that he would hope that his group Member’s would approach him themselves but 
added he may not be aware of any allegations made.  

The Chair stated that the Head of Law and Standards would pick this up. 

Resolved:  

Page 6



The Committee noted that the Group Leaders should attend Standards Committee again 
after a 6-month period to provide an update.  

A decision on the frequency of Group Leader reports and attendance to Committee would be 
agreed in the new financial year. 

 

6 Complaints (Pages 9 - 18) 

The Monitoring Officer will report on any complaints received since the last meeting. 
The Head of Law and Standards noted that there had not been any upheld complaints, and 
there had been some complaints that were not taken forward for investigation by the 
Ombudsman, including un-disclosed interests from Community Councillors. The Head of 
Law and Standards informed the Committee that Community Councillors did not have the 
requirement to disclose interests within 28 days of taking up office. The Head of Law and 
Standards explained that in one instance there had been a potential breach however, advice 
had been offered to the Member in order to remediate this.  

The Head of Law and Standards stated that there had been one complaint alleging a failure 
to speak objectively in a meeting, and a lack of response to emails. There had not been any 
evidence of a breach in this case.  

The Head of Law and Standards stated that there had been a report of violent and 
discriminatory speech and bullying but noted that there was no evidence to substantiate the 
claims, so again there was no breach.  

A Committee Member noted that there had been some discussion surrounding the 
Declaration of Interests for Community Councillors and stated that although they are 
required to declare their interests, they are not required to declare them immediately when 
joining. They noted that in many cases new Community Councillors would be provided a 
form to complete when in attendance, but this had fallen off due to online meetings.  

The Head of Law and Standards stated that there was an ongoing duty to declare interests 
and informed the Committee that the Community Council Clerks should be monitoring this. 
The Head of Law and Standards noted that there was an argument to make Code of 
Conduct training available to Community Councillors and this would be explored.  

A Committee Member highlighted that if Community Council Members are unsure about 
anything including the declarations of interest, then it is always worth asking.  

The Head of Law and Standards stated that the Clerks should be able to provide advice on 
this matter as part of their remit.  

Resolved: 

The Standards Committee noted the Complaints report.  

 

7 Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils (for 
comments) (Pages 19 - 24) 
The Head of Law and Standards introduced the Welsh Government Statutory and Non-
Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils and highlighted the relevant sections for Standards 
Committee. The Head of Law and Standards reminded Committee of the draft report shared 
with them in March 2022 when the consultation had begun and confirmed that this was the 
final version of the report. The Head of Law and Standards stated that there were four 

Page 7



relevant areas under the Section 4 Statutory Guidance which included guidance on the 
function of the Group Leaders in relation to conduct and monitoring of them, the function of 
Standards Committees and the Standards Committee Annual Report. 

The Head of Law and Standards highlighted to the Committee the guidance in support of the 
Group Leaders and noted that it clarified the role; stating that although conduct is a matter 
for each individual Member the Group Leaders should take reasonable steps to maintain 
high standards
[...]
the Standards Committee had a duty to provide 
an annual report and added that the new version would be due as soon as possible following 
the end of the financial year. The Head of Law and Standards explained to the Committee 
that the guidance covered what should be included in the report and added that it would be 
required to be reported to full Council within a period of 3 months following consideration by 
the Standards Committee.  

The Head of Law and Standards highlighted that it included the need of Members to declare 
interest in owned property but noted that they were not required to provide a full address just 
the ward it is situated within. 

A Committee Member queried what constituted a Group Leader and the Head of Law and 
Standards informed the Committee that the group had to be 2 or more Members but noted 
that she would confirm this.  

The Chair requested that the sections of the Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory 
Guidance for Principal Councils highlighted by the Head of Law and Standards be added to 
Agenda for the next meeting so that they could be discussed in further detail. 

Page 8



A Committee Member requested further information on the current level of Gifts and 
Hospitality and the Head of Law and Standards stated that this could also be included on the 
agenda for the next meeting.  

A Committee Member queried whether the updated information regarding property 
declaration applied to Community Councillors.  

The Head of Law and Standards stated that as far as she was concerned it was for principal 
councils only but added that this could be clarified. The Head of Law and Standards stated 
that Community Councillors were not required to have a register of interests but that they 
should declare them when they arise at meetings.  

Resolved: 

The Committee noted the Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for 
Principal Councils, and it was decided that the relevant sections should be looked at in more 
detail in the next meeting as well as a discussion surrounding gifts and hospitality. 

 

8 Standards Committee Annual Report 2022/23 (for comments) (Pages 25 - 40) 
The Chair noted that this report would be shorter as previously noted by the Head of Law 
and Standards. 

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager noted the requirement to produce a report 
at the end of the financial year. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed 
the Committee that the report would consist of a summary of Actions and Recommendations 
of the Committee as well as an assessment of the Group Leaders and their compliance with 
their duties. A copy of the report would be provided to the Ombudsman and Community 
Councils.  

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager highlighted that this had last been covered 
in November 2022 and that the report would be shorter to allow for alignment with the new 
time frames.  

The Chair thanked the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager and noted that it was 
positive that the Committee were able to engage with the report and the Group Leaders prior 
to the changes.  

A member of the Committee praised the report and stated that it was a good and helpful 
summary and context. They did however request that a table of contents be included and 
highlighted that there were some typos and formatting that would need to be corrected.  

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed the Committee that the Annual 
Report would go to full Council on the 28th November.  

The Chair noted that Cllr Hourahine had presented the previous year’s report at full Council 
and queried whether the Committee were content with a Member of the Committee 
presenting the report.  

The Head of Law and Standards noted that the Chair would be welcome to present the 
report.  

The Chair noted that it may be valuable for him to attend Council to present the report to 
continue raising the profile of the Standards Committee and to support a continued Liaison. 
This was supported by Committee Members as the Standards Committee sits independently 
from Newport City Council as a body, and the Councillors may wish to ask follow-up 

Page 9



questions. The Committee Members felt that this would show that the Standards Committee 
is functioning, meaningful and relevant. 

The Head of Law and Standards noted that a formal invitation from the Leader would be 
required to speak at full Council.  

The Chair stated that his attendance would be good to build relationships and to highlight 
the commitments from their side.  

Resolved: 

The Committee noted the report, and it was decided that the Chair of Standards would 
present the report at full Council on the 28th November 2023.  

 

9 Adjudication Panel for Wales: verbal update on recent cases in Wales 
https://adjudicationpanel.gov.wales/decisions/1/2023-04--2024-04 
The Head of Law and Standards noted the report from the Ombudsman summarising the 
cases in Wales over the last year. The Head of Law and Standards highlighted a case of 
interest where there had been an interim measure put in place by both the Ombudsman and 
the Tribunal Courts. 

The Head of Law and Standards noted that the case related to a Ceredigion Councillor who 
allegedly made approaches to various individuals, and harassments akin to stalking.  The 
Head of Law and Standards noted that in order to make an interim decision the case tribunal 
are required to consider whether there is prima facie evidence to show that there had been a 
failure to comply with the Code of Conduct, whether the breach would be likely to lead to a 
suspension as well as whether a suspension was in the interest of the public. The Head of 
Law and Standards stated that the panel considered all the evidence and decided that the 
above conditions were met and that a decision was made to suspend the former Councillor 
for a period of 6 months to allow the Ombudsman to complete the case.  

The Committee discussed the case and explored the relevance of the Code of Conduct in 
relation to police investigations such as this. as whilst stalking would not relate to the Code 
of Conduct if a person were then convicted it would become a Code of Conduct issue. The 
Head of Law and Standards gave the example that when there had been an issue with a 
Newport City Councillor, they had been unable to put anything into action regarding Code of 
Conduct until the Police had completed their investigation. The Head of Law and Standards 
highlighted to the Committee that in this case the Councillor had misused his position as 
Councillor and so it would have immediately become a Code of Conduct issue.  

The Head of Law and Standards stated that there were other examples in the report 
provided such as an example where a Member had bombarded officers with emails, had 
made derogatory remarks and had disclosed information and as a result had been 
disqualified. The Head of Law and Standards noted that there had been another case where 
a Member had given misleading information to Audit Wales to promote a better image of 
himself.  

 

Resolved  

The Committee noted the verbal update on the Adjudication for Wales. 

 

Page 10



10 Forward Work Programme 
The Chair noted that the Head of Law and Standards was to provide a short update on the 
All-Wales Standards Committee and Monitoring Officer group. 

The Head of Law and Standards stated that it had been discussed that the minutes from the 
National Standards Committee Forum were to be put into an appropriate format where it 
could be shared to the Local Authorities without disclosing information and stated that this 
would be brought to the next Committee meeting. 

The Chair stated the additional work needed to comply with the All-Wales standard was of 
great importance and that effort should be put into fully understanding that and its 
implications.  

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager noted that the Ombudsman Annual Letter, 
the
[...]
mmittee 
to include monitoring compliance by leaders of political 
groups with the duty imposed on them by the 2021 Act to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
members of their group. As noted above, a council’s political 
group leaders and its standards committee should agree on 
the form and frequency of a report from each group leader to 
the standards committee. The standards committee should 

Group Leaders attend 
Committee on an annual basis 
to give an update on the active 
role they are taking to promote 
high standards of conduct within 
their group. 
 
Group Leaders submit written 
updates on an annual basis 
outlining   the active role they 

The frequency and method of 
receipt of updates from Group 
Leaders will be reviewed in the 
new municipal year 2024/25 
and annually thereafter. 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 38



then consider each report and provide feedback to the group 
leaders. 
 
A standards committee must also provide advice and 
training or arrange to train group leaders on the new duty. At 
the start of each administration this should take place within 
6 months of the election and be reviewed at least annually. 
 
As set out earlier in this guidance the standards committee 
should meet with group leaders at the beginning of each 
council year to agree a number of issues, including the 
frequency of meetings between political group leaders and 
the standards committee through the year to discuss 
compliance with the duties covered by this guidance, annual 
reporting processes and issues arising from the analysis of 
complaints in respect of standards of behaviour. 

are taking to promote high 
standards of conduct within their 
group. 
 
The Committee met with the 
Group Leaders informally to 
agree the method and frequency 
of the arrangements in 2023. 

 
 
The Committee to discuss how 
advice and training can be 
provided to group leaders on 
compliance with their new 
duties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Duty of standards committee 
to make ann
[...]
dards committee within 3 
months of its receipt. The authority’s consideration of a 
report will be a matter of public record through the published 
minutes of the meeting. 
 
The standards committee should consider whether there are 
improvements that can be made to strengthen the standards 
of behaviour of members. This may include 
recommendations to the full council and town and 
community councils in its area about matters such as 
mandating training in equalities and the model code of 
conduct. It would be good practice for standards committees 
to share their Annual Reports with the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales and town and community councils. 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting:
	7 Ombudsman Annual Report 2022/23
	Standards Committee
	Subject	Ombudsman’s Annual Report 2022/2023

	Background
	Key Statistics
	Governance
	Code of Conduct
	Whistle-blowing
	Case studies
	Promoting better practice
	Risks

	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	Comments of Head of People Policy and Transformation
	Scrutiny Committees
	Fairness and Equality Impact Assessment:
		Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
		Equality Act 2010
		Socio-economic Duty
		Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011

	Consultation

	Background Papers

	8 Gifts and Hospitality Report
	Standards Committee
	Subject	Register of Gifts and Hospitality
	Background
	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	Comments of Head of People, Policy, and Transformation



	9 Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales  -  the role of Standards Committee.



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 18 January 2024 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Present: A Mitchell (Chair), Watkins (Vice Chair), P Worthington, J. Davies and G. Nurton. 

Councillors P Cockeram, F Hussain and W Routley. 
 

 
In Attendance:  Elizabeth Bryant (Head of Law and Standards), Katharine Majer (Deputy 

Democratic and Electoral Services Manager), Anne Jenkins (Governance Team 
Leader) and Emily Mayger (Governance Officer) 

 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Richard Morgan 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting:  
 
Accepted. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Minutes of the Previous Meeting on the 19th October 2023 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

4 Matters Arising  
 
None. 
 

5 Chair's Announcements  
 
None. 
 

6 Complaints  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with an oral update on complaints.  
  
The Monitoring Officer noted that the Ombudsman had provided the Decision Notice for one 
complaint made by a member of the public alleging a Councillor had failed to show respect, 
had used bullying and harassing behaviour and had conducted themselves in a manner that 
could have brought the Authority into disrepute. The Monitoring Officer informed the 
Committee that the complaint had been fully investigated and it was found that the Member 
had been acting in a personal capacity and that there was not sufficient evidence that they 



 

had brought the Authority into disrepute. The Monitoring Officer stated that therefore the 
complaint had not been upheld and so there had been no further action.   
  
Resolved: 
  
The Standards Committee noted the complaints Report. 
 

7 Ombudsman Annual Report 2022/23  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Ombudsman Annual Report to the Committee. 
  
The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the report consisted of 2 parts. The 
Monitoring Officer stated that the first was for overall complaints against the Authority which 
although not under the remit of the Standards Committee had been included for interest.  
  
The Monitoring Officer stated that although there had been a small increase in the number of 
reports the percentage that had been upheld had been relatively low. The Monitoring Officer 
wished to draw the Committee’s attention to the Newport City Council (NCC) report and 
noted that there had been an increase in complaints mainly pertaining to Housing and 
Communities. The Monitoring Officer stated that 4% of complaints against NCC were made 
to the Ombudsman directly by the complainant. 
  
The Monitoring Officer noted that complaints regarding the Code of Conduct were low for 
NCC. The Monitoring Officer stated that there had been 7 complaints made and explained to 
the Committee that 6 of them had been discontinued and the other had previously been 
referred to the Standards Committee. 
  
The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that 7 complaints had been made against 
Newport Community Councils all of which had no further action taken.  
  
The Monitoring Officer noted the actions that NCC had been advised to take and highlighted 
the engagement between NCC and the Complaints Standards Authority. The Monitoring 
Officer also noted that they wished to arrange a representative from the Ombudsman to 
come to a Standards Committee meeting to promote further engagement as well as 
providing support for the Group Leaders in fulfilling their duties.  
  
A question was raised whether a league table had been supplied that showed the 
comparisons between the Local Authorities. The Monitoring Officer drew the Committee’s 
attention to the report and noted that Newport came out near the middle which would be 
considered low when in comparison with its size as a Local Authority.  
  
It was noted that although higher complaints are often seen as a negative, it could be an 
indication of an easy and effective complaint system which is a positive. The Committee 
Member noted that it is important that Authorities are happy to hear and listen to complaints.  
  
Resolved: 
  
The Standards Committee noted the Ombudsman Annual Report 2022/23. 
 

8 Gifts and Hospitality Report  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Gifts and Hospitality Report to the Committee. The 
Monitoring Officer informed the Committee of the current Gifts and Hospitality threshold and 
noted that there had been discussions within the National Monitoring Officer Forum about a 
standardised threshold across Wales.  
  



 

The Chair noted that comparison of the values across the Welsh Authorities had been of 
interest and noted that some gifts may have been received as well as additional 
renumeration.   
  
It was noted that it was positive to know that Gifts and Hospitality had continued to have 
been monitored and noted their agreement with the current threshold of £25. The point was 
raised that the report had lacked in detail which should be included for transparency. It was 
suggested that Gifts and Hospitality that had been declined should be monitored as well.  
  
The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the report had provided an extract and 
the full details could be found as a list on the website. The Monitoring Officer informed the 
Committee that Members are not required to declare any Gifts and Hospitality that had not 
been accepted but noted that it could be a recommendation given to Members for the sake of 
transparency.  
  
It was noted that the information was not readily available on the website and recommended 
that the way to access information on Gifts and Hospitality be made clearer. 
  
The view was expressed that declined Gifts and Hospitality would be less important to 
declare and another the point was made that if declaring Gifts and Hospitality that had been 
declined was not enforceable then it should not be included.  
  
The Chair suggested that it may be of use to discuss Gifts and Hospitality with the Group 
Leaders. 
  
The Committee noted their surprise that a uniform approach to the Gifts and Hospitality 
threshold had not already been put in place but stated their agreement that £25 felt both 
adequate and in line with other authorities.  
  
Resolved: 
  
The Standards Committee noted the Gifts and Hospitality Report and it was decided that 
although it was agreed that the threshold seemed reasonable, Gifts and Hospitality should be 
discussed further with the Group Leaders. 
 

9 Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in 
Wales  -  the role of Standards Committee.  
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that an update had been provided on the Welsh Government 
Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales at the last Standards 
Committee meeting which had led to matters arising on the work that was required to be 
undertaken to comply with the updated guidance.   
  
The Monitoring Officer highlighted the section relating to the frequency and method of 
updates from Group Leaders and noted that the Committee would agree on Group Leader 
attendance going forward at the start of the yearly meeting cycle. The Monitoring Officer 
highlighted to the Committee that they were also able to determine whether the content of 
the reports had been sufficient.  
  
The Monitoring Officer noted the desire to achieve a 100% attendance record for the Code of 
Conduct training in 2024 and raised the possibility of delivering an e-learning module for 
those who had already undertaken the training previously that could be used a refresher.  
  
The Monitoring Officer reported on the need to provide advice and training to new Group 
Leaders on their roles and responsibilities. The Monitoring Officer suggested that research 
could be completed to benchmark against other local authorities. The Monitoring Officer 
recommended that the Committee should invite the Ombudsman representative to attend the 



 

next meeting with the Group Leaders to offer them support and feedback on their duties as 
well as handling complaints. 
  
The Chair noted his surprise that the Code of Conduct training was not already offered as an 
e-learning module. The Chair stated his recognition of the benefits of face-to-face training but 
stated the importance of progression. The Chair stated his agreement that the attendance of 
the Ombudsman representative should correspond with the Group Leaders attendance to 
ensure a consistent message. 
  
It was highlighted that the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) had an online 
platform that may be adaptable to use by Newport City Council (NCC). The Monitoring 
Officer agreed to look into this.  
  
The view was expressed that the summary provided had been helpful and that it was positive 
that many issues had already been covered. It was noted that the enthusiasm of the Group 
Leaders had been obvious and that the Committee should capitalise on their willingness to 
engage as well as welcome any opportunity to support them in their role.  
  
A concern was raised that members may not pay undivided attention to training when it is 
delivered online. The Chair noted that although he was in agreement, there were methods to 
try and ensure attention was being paid to the training. The Committee considered that a 
blended approach could be taken. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that any e-learning 
module would only be used for refresher training and that it would not be considered 
standard for all Members.  
  
Resolved: 
  
The Standards Committee noted the report. 
 
All Other Business  
 
The Chair updated the Committee on his attendance at Full Council where he presented the 
Standards Committee Annual Report.  It was noted that it had been preferable to have the 
Chair of Standards Committee present the report rather than a Member.  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that he would be in attendances at the upcoming National 
Standards Committee Forum meeting and that he would provide feedback at the next 
meeting. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Monitoring Officer was leaving her role and the 
Standards Committee wished her luck in all future endeavours 
 

10 Click here to view the Webcast  
 
Standards Committee - Thursday 18 January 2024, 5:30pm - Newport City Council Webcasts 
(public-i.tv) 
 

 
 

https://newport.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/844342
https://newport.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/844342

